presentational errors. The effect of the adjustments have no net
impact on the net decrease in cash and cash equivalents or the
cash and cash equivalents balance in the Pro Forma Balance Sheet.

Cash flows for derivative purchase or sale transactions have been
restated to be presented on a net basis to reflect the actual cash
flows. This results in a decrease in cash outflows/inflows from the
purchase/sale of derivatives of £4,439m. The net impact on net
cash flows from investing activities is £nil.

Increases in debtors and creditors included Society increases in
insurance contract assets and liabilities of £591m, partially offset by
a net decrease from insurance payables to the market and foreign
exchange of £186m. These balances have been eliminated as
insurance contract liabilities and premiums receivable are already
reported by the market in the aggregate accounts and Society
insurance contract assets and insurance payables are balances with
syndicates which are eliminated in the Pro Forma Financial
Statements. The result is a reduction in the increase in debtors and
increase in creditors of £405m. The impact on net cash flows from
operating activities is £nil.

Increase in debtors (4,138) 405 (3,743)

Increase in creditors 2,590 (405) 2,185

167 – 167

Purchase of
Derivatives

(4,743) 4,439 (304)

Sale of Derivatives 4,727 (4,439) 288

253 – 253

Movements in reserves are based upon estimates as at 30 June
2021 taking into account all available information as at the balance
sheet date. These estimates are subject to variability until the date
at which the underlying claims are settled. Such changes in best
estimates are reflected in the technical account of the period in
which they occur. The aggregate of the prior year surpluses/
deficiencies is a net surplus of £119m (June 2020: net surplus £67m,
December 2020: net surplus £461m). Surpluses have been reported
across all classes of business, except for reinsurance and casualty,

[…]

Result per syndicate interim returns (878) (1,876)

Result of the Society 174 50

Taxation charge in Society financial statements 44

Notional investment return on members’ funds at Lloyd’s 276 949

Movement in Society income not accrued in syndicate interim returns (54) (20)

(438) (887)

Net assets per syndicate interim returns 37 (276)

Net assets of the Society 2,899 3,027

Elimination of syndicate loans (230) (514)

Members’ funds at Lloyd’s 29,365 30,959

Unpaid cash calls reanalysed from debtors to members’ balances 51 (12)

Society income receivable not accrued in syndicate interim returns (75) (38)

32,047 33,146

Transactions between syndicates and the Society which have been reported within both the syndicate returns and the Society interim
financial statements have been eliminated in the interim PFFS as set out in note 2.

16  Lloyd’s Half Year Results 2021

2021 At a Glance Introduction Market Results Society Report

Notes to the Interim Pro Forma Financial Statements continued

8. Segmental analysis

Six months ended 30 June 2021

Gross
written

premiums
£m

Net
earned

premium
£m

Net
incurred

claims
 £m

Net
operating
expenses

 £m

Under-
writing

result
£m

8,350 4,434 (2,836) (1,399) 199

4,898 3,045 (1,448) (1,316) 281

4,597 3,116 (1,883) (1,277) (44)

1,544 1,065 (435) (424) 206

705 388 (188) (141) 59

349 294 (170) (118) 6

22 20 (8) (8) 4

Total from syndicate operations 20,465 12,362 (6,968) (4,683) 711

   252 252

Interim PFFS premiums and underwriting result 20,465 12,362 (6,968) (4,431) 963

   80

Balance on the technical account for general business   1,043

Gross
written

premiums
£m

Net
earned

premium
£m

Net
incurred

claims
 £m

Net
operating
expenses

 £m

Under-
writing
result

£m

Total from syndicate operations

Interim PFFS premiums and underwriting result

Balance on the technical account for general business

(At 30 June 2021)

The syndicate returns to Lloyd’s provided additional information to derive the following table in respect of the various lines of business
written by the market. In the interim PFFS, this information is not subject to auditor review.

Reinsurance

Property

Casualty

Marine, Aviation and Transport

Energy

Motor

Life

Transactions between syndicates and the Society (notes 2 and 6)
and insurance operations of the Society

Allocated investment return transferred from the non-technical
account

Six months ended 30 June 2020

Reinsurance 7,759 3,880 (2,756) (1,380) (256)

Property 5,104 3,317 (2,885) (1,434) (1,002)

Casualty 4,404 3,355 (2,358) (1,383) (386)

Marine, Aviation and Transport 1,585 1,121 (665) (446) 10

Energy 761 445 (219) (164) 62

Motor 405 424 (242) (160) 22

Life 29 27 (16) (9) 2

20,047 12,569 (9,141) (4,976) (1,548)

Transactions between syndicates and the Society (notes 2 and 6)
and insurance operations of the Society – – – 235 235

20,047 12,569 (9,141) (4,741) (1,313)

Allocated investment return transferred from the non-technical
account

   662

   (651)

Lloyd’s Half Year Results 2021  17

2021 At a Glance Introduction Market Results Society Report

Notes to the Interim Pro Forma Financial Statements continued

9. Net operating expenses

Six months
ended

30 June 2021
 £m

Six months
ended

30 June 2020
£m

Full year
2020

£m

4,538

(666)

1,084

(525)

Total operating expenses 4,431

10. Financial investments

30 June
2021

 £m

30 June
 2020

£m

31 December
2020

 £m

9,632

47,610